

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	Supreme Court
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	No. S266606
	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
	)	
CHRISTOPHER STRONG,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

Third Appellate District No. CO91162  
Sacramento County Superior Court No. 11FO6729

The Honorable Patrick Marlette, Judge

\_\_\_\_\_

APPELLANT’S ANSWER BRIEF TO AMICI CURIAE

\_\_\_\_\_

Deborah L. Hawkins  
State Bar No. 127133  
1637 E. Valley Parkway PMB 135  
Escondido, California 92027  
(760) 294-2181  
dhawkins8350@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

Certified Specialist, Appellate Law  
The State Bar of California Board  
of Legal Specialization

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . 2**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . 4**

**ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . . 7**

**ARGUMENT . . . . . 8**

**I. A PRE-*BANKS* AND *CLARK* PETITIONER’S STATEMENT OF A PRIMA FACIE CASE RESTS UPON THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *BANKS* AND DOES NOT REST UPON THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL. . . . . 8**

**II. THE SPLIT BETWEEN THE LEGISLATURE’S UNDERSTANDING OF THE *BANKS* DECISION AND THE VIEW OF *BANKS* BY THE COURTS OF APPEAL . . . . . 9**

**III. THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT RESOLVE THE SPLIT BETWEEN THE LEGISLATIVE UNDERSTANDING OF *BANKS* AND THE JUDICIAL VIEW OF THAT DECISION . . . . . 11**

**A. THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL . . . . . 11**

**B. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT ANSWER THE QUESTION OF LAW IN THIS CASE . . . . . 13**

**(1) ISSUE IDENTITY . . . . . 13**

**(2) “ACTUALLY LITIGATED” . . . . . 14**

**C. WHY THE LEGISLATIVE VIEW OF *BANKS* IS THE CORRECT VIEW: *BANKS* CHANGED THE LAW OF AGGRAVATED FELONY MURDER . . . . . 15**

**IV. THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1170.95, NOT THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL, IS THE AUTHORITY FOR TRIAL COURT DETERMINATIONS OF THE EXISTENCE OF A PRIMA FACIE CASE UNDER SUBDIVISION (C) . . . . . 21**

**V. THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT ELUCIDATE THE SUBSTANCE OF THE ELEMENTS OF AGGRAVATED FELONY MURDER UNDER SECTION 189, SUBDIVISION (E)(3) . . . . . 25**

**VI. THE PUBLIC POLICY UNDERLYING SECTION 1170.95 DEMONSTRATES THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED FOR *PRE-BANKS* AND *CLARK* PETITIONERS TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE HEARING STEP . . . . . 29**

**CONCLUSION. . . . . 32**

**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT. . . . . 33**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 436 [ 90 S. Ct. 1189, 25 L. Ed. 2d 469] .....	12
<i>Fiore v. White</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 225 [121 S.Ct. 712, 148 L.Ed.2d 629] .....	16
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2010) 181 Cal. App. 4th 752.....	29
<i>In re Lopez</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 350 .....	18-20
<i>In re Miller</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 960 .....	16-18
<i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218 .....	17
<i>Kelly v. Trans Globe Travel Bureau, Inc.</i> (1976) 60 Cal. App. 3d 195 .....	12
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 335 .....	11-13, 15, 22
<i>People v. Allison</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 449 .....	10,15-16, 18, 20, 26
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788.....	7-8, 26, 27
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141.....	16
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522 .	8, 10, 15-16, 24-25, 29-30, 32
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 .....	19
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 420 .....	14-15
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2020) 11 Cal.5th 952 .....	22, 23, 30
<i>People v. Mutch</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 389 .....	17, 18-20
<i>People v. Price</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 409 .....	26

<i>People v. Strong</i> (December 18, 2020) C091162 2020 Cal.App.Unpub. LEXIS 8505, 2020 WL 7417057 .....	8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Engert)</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797.....	14
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 348 [124 S.Ct. 2519, 159 L.Ed. 2d 442 .....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 [104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674.....	14
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 45....	30
<i>Teitelbaum Furs, Inc. v. Dominion</i> (1962) 58 Cal. 2d 601 .....	11
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137 [107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127] .....	27
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 815.....	12

**STATUTES**

Penal Code

§ 1170.95.....	7, 8, 22
§ 189, subd. (e)(3) .....	7, 8, 25
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17) .....	7
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)(1) - (3).....	23
§ 1170.95, subd. (a)(3) .....	13, 31
§ 1170.95, subd. (c) .....	23, 32
§ 1170.95, subd. (d)(2) .....	23, 25
Stats. 2021 ch. 551, § 2 subd. (d)(3) .....	24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

New Oxford English Dictionary (1993 ed.) ..... 18

Sen. Conc. Res. No. 48, Stats. 2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) res. ch 175  
..... 8,9, 13, 15, 25, 28, 30
